Non-current financial assets at fair value through profit or loss relates to the contingent consideration upon
receiving an environmental permit for Viscaria of 20 million SEK cash and 46 million Copperstone shares.
These fall under level 3 of the fair value hierarchy referred to in AASB 13 Fair Value measurement ie their fair
value has been determined using unobservable inputs.

Non-current financial assets at fair value are revalued at each reporting date using a discounted cash flow
model that takes into account the SEK spot rate and Copperstone quoted share price at balance date
(observable inputs), and the discount rate, management’s assessment of the probability of receiving the
environmental permit for Viscaria and the timeframe in which this is expected to occur (unobservable inputs).

Whilst management believe the probability of receiving the environmental permit for Viscaria is extremely
high, a probability of 90% has been utilised to reflect that factors involved in the ultimate granting of the
permit are out of the control of the Company.

Following is further detail regarding the unobservable inputs and the sensitivity in relation to these:

Sensitivity

Unobservable input Estimate
applied

% Change Increase /
decrease

in fair value
$

Discount rate 12% 1%  141,731

Probability of environmental licence approval 90% 5%  202,872

Period for environmental licence approval - years  3  1  434,727

55

NOTE 9.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Office
equipment

Computer
equipment

Exploration
equipment

Mine
infrastructure

Motor
Vehicles Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Year Ended 30 June 2019

Carrying amount at beginning of
financial year  70  6,003  -   62,403  -   68,476

Additions  -   3,878  -   -   -   3,878

Disposals  -   -   -  (62,403)  -  (62,403)

Depreciation expensed (70) (5,255)  -   -   -  (5,325)

Depreciation capitalised as
exploration

 -   -   -   -   -   -

Effect of movement in foreign
exchange

 -   -   -   -   -   -

Carrying amount at end of
financial year  -   4,626  -   -   -   4,626

As at 30 June 2019

At Cost  23,944  57,741  121,687  -   -   203,372

Accumulated Depreciation (23,944) (53,115) (121,687)  -   -  (198,746)

 -   4,626  -   -   -   4,626

Year Ended 30 June 2018

Carrying amount at beginning of
financial year

 354  13,468  11,999  65,651  -   91,472

Additions  -   2,704  -   -   -   2,704

Disposals  -   -   -   -   -   -

Depreciation expensed (283) (10,073)  -   -   -  (10,356)

Depreciation capitalised as
exploration  -  (97) (12,112) (1,941)  -  (14,151)

Effect of movement in foreign
exchange

 -   1  113 (1,307)  -  (1,193)

Carrying amount at end of
financial year  70  6,003  -   62,403  -   68,476

As at 30 June 2018

At Cost  23,944  197,941  332,078  75,310  4,358  633,631

Accumulated Depreciation (23,874) (191,938) (332,078) (12,907) (4,358) (565,155)

 70  6,003  -   62,403  -   68,476

56

NOTE 10.  EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

2019 2018

$ $

At Cost - less amounts written off  8,151,339  44,474,691

Balance at 1 July  44,474,691  41,628,671

Exploration and evaluation expenditure  2,361,621  3,904,897

Relinquished tenements (215,330) (204,668)

Research and development rebate  -  (96,192)

Effect of movement in foreign exchange 740,151 (758,017)

Disposal of subsidiary (39,209,794)  -

Balance at 30 June  8,151,339  44,474,691

The recovery of the Group’s interest in exploration assets is dependent upon:

• the continuance of the Company’s rights to tenure of the areas of interest;

• the results of future exploration; and

• the recoupment of costs through successful development and exploitation of the areas of interest, or
alternatively, by their sale.

During the year the Company disposed of its interest in the Viscaria Copper Project.

NOTE 11.  INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD

2019 2018

$ $

Shares in Copperstone Resources AB  24,124,097  -

Less impairment (12,588,451)

 11,535,646  -